



\$~60

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 6531/2017**

SHAHID HUSSAIN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. T.D. Yadav, Advocate.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Aliza Alam, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

% **25.08.2025**

CM APPL. 52457/2025 (for early hearing)

1. Issue notice. Ms. Aliza Alam, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of the respondents.
2. The captioned writ petition is of the year 2017, and is pending in the *Regular* list of matters for hearing.
3. With the consent of learned counsel for parties, the application is allowed, and the writ petition be listed in the category of "*After Notice Miscellaneous Matters*", in accordance with its own seniority.
4. The application is accordingly disposed of.

W.P.(C) 6531/2017

5. Ms. Alam submits that the counter-affidavit was filed on 11.12.2017, but does not appear to be on record. She is accordingly



permitted to re-file the same, if necessary.

6. List on 13.01.2026, in the category of “*After Notice Miscellaneous Matters*”.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

AUGUST 25, 2025

UK/sd/